


13 September 1943

MENORARDUN

TOs The Director of Industrial Personnel Division
Army Service Forces

This office has received from the President®s Committee on
Fair Employméent Practice the complaint of Miss Ruby I. Bell, 500
Vermont Street, Brooklyn, New York, who alleges that racial dis-
crimination was practiced against her in her effort to enreil in
& training course in the Moore School of Electrieal Eagineering
at the Univeraity of Pennsylvania, which would have led to employ-
ment at Aberdeen Proving Grounds, Warylsnd.

Migs Bell states as followst

In Jenuary 1943 I received a letter from the Moore
School of Electrical Engineering, University of Pennayl-
vania, in reference to a training course in meathematics
for women. Upon successful completion of the course em-
ployment would be at the Aberdeen Proving Ground, Mary-
land. After fulfilling the requests of the letters, I
visited the Moare School, Felwuary 22, 1943. and was in-
terviewed by Lieutensnt Hermen H. Goldstine, At first
his whereabouts were unknown and there was no telling
when he'd be returning to the office. However, when I
showed the letters received from Lieutenant Goldstine
he was summomed via the telephone, and very, very, short-
ly sppeared in the office. I was informed by Lieutenmat
Goldstine that before being accepted for the sourse it
would be necessary to take a simple 15 minute aptitude
test in arithmetic. No mention of this wes made in his
‘lettera. I took the test whisch I feel was unfair in that
there was not sufficlent time alloted to complete it
succesafully. I did not complete the test. Howaver it
was marked on 1?3 hﬁn,lmd no cousideration glven tg the
accuracy exhlbited. was spoed “they® were looking for
contended Lientenant Goldstine., This I feel was not s true
test of my ability and was not & fair deal.
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The Director of Industrial Personnel Division
13 September 1943
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I would like to know why I was not informed ‘ 3;
earlier: .

s a, That & mathematics aptitude test was the 3
EE determining factor of acceptance. 3

b. That my ability would be determined by
whether or not I could complete such a test,
and no cogniszance taken of accuracy exhibited. & 4
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¢ EFETEL

¢. That since the agency sponsoring the course
is & Federal one, why wasn¥t this sptitude test
announced in advance?

May the facts in this easse be investigated in order that it
may be determined whether there has been any violation of Executive
Order 9346 snd the directives of this Department prohidbiting racisl
discrimination in Federal employment? :

Troman K, G&m, :rt'
Acting Civilian Alde to the Secretary
of War, '
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TO3 " The Director of Industrial Personnel Division
Army Service Forces

This office has received from the President®s Comaittes on
Pair Eaployment Practice the complaint of itiss Puby I. Bell, 500
Vermont Street, Brooklyn, New York, who alleges that racial dis-
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& training course in the Moore School of Electrical Eagineering
at the University of Pennsylvsnia, mmmmm“mmmm
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The Director of Industrial Personnel Division
13 September 1943
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I would like to know why I was not informed
earlier:

a. That a mathematics aptitude test was the

determining factor of acceptance,

be That my sbility would be determined by
whether or not I could complete such a test,
and no cognisance taken of accuracy exhibited.

c. That since the agency sponsoring the course
is a Federal one, shy wasn't this aptitude test
ennounced in advance?

Hay the facta in this case be investigated in order that it
may be determined whether thers has been any viclatlon of Executive
Ordsr 9346 and the directivea of this Department prohibiting racial
discrinination in Federal employment?

Trumen K. Gibson, Jr.,
Acting Civilian Aide to the Beore
‘ of War, \
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EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE FOR EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

PRESIDENT'S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE
WASHINGTON, D.c. 25

 August 13, 1943

Mr, Truman X, Gibson, Jr.

Acting Civilian Aide to the
Secretary of War

War Department

Washington, D. C.

<

Dear Mr, Gibson:

The President's Committee on Fair Employment Practice
has received a complaint from Miss Ruby I. Bell, 500 Vermont
Street, Brooklyn, New York, who charges that she was offered an
opportunity to take a training course which would lead to
employment at the Aberdeen Proving Grounds in Maryland.

This course was offered by the Moore School of Elec-
trical Engineering at the University of Pennsylvania. The
complainant alleges that she was refused admission to this
training solely because of her race. The original of her com-
plaint is attached.

It will be sppreciated if you will investigate this
matter and report to the Committee at your first opportunity.

cerely yours,

orge M. J’ohns:?‘a—‘,“\’4
. Assist Chainr

Attachment

lkﬁ
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Magnat 13, 1948

Ne, Tresan K. Gideen, Jr,

Dear Er, $Lheon:

e Prosidentis Sounittes on Fair Esploynent Prastice
kas recsived s complaint frem Miss Ruby I. Bell, 500 Verment
Ssrest, Dyockiyn, New York, who sharges that s was offered an
spportunity %o Sake a Sralmiag ssarse whish would lead %o
sxploymant 2% Sha Adepiecn Proving Grounds in Narylaad.

This coures wvas offered Wy the Moove Sahuol of Rles-
trieal Enginceping a8 the University of Pemnsylvauts. The
complainant allsges that she was pefused adaission %o Shis
training selely becense of har rase. The origimal of her don.
plaint Ln abtacked.

3% will W ted 4f you will imwestigate ihis
satber and repsrt %o Oommittes at your fivst epporiunity.

Sinesrely youss,

Gesrge R, Jshuaen
Assistans Chalvwme
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PRESTIT, 'S COMMITTEE ON FAIR ENMFLOYIE RACTICE
WAR MENPCWER COMIISSION

Regional Office
11 West 42nd Strcet
New York, New York

M‘ﬁ// residing at.m}/
Nem€ of ¢

omplainant)

A -
+ ")
hereby charge the . . gm_gayy {
company; a encyjz<luni

located at Vi X . ///// » With discrimination against me
- 7

Ty

because of my “¥p p « I am of the
(race; creed4 color; netional origing citizenship)

% race. My religion is

/ p:f_[.ﬂ —— Y & .
o I am a citizen of . I am of descent,
] ‘ (citizenship) (national origin)

4 My complaint is as follows:

— P ——
Ly JSan. 43 ___{ recerved afefler Fro 3 % Mpore

Tehos] o F Eleetrieal A’:%f/'/reeﬂ'*ﬂg; ,rém. L/‘zw'ry‘ S referenee fo

5fraz'w:'w3 Lourse . n /%/%- Pr waorsies - Ofau Joceess vl torm—
pletion of Yhe covrse em /67244 enf wovld be af Jue

M/;?bera’efn P,Z,VI-”? ?ra vnd., /I’/L/ ;4,[)/9, /)u//;//l'nf Me

“Teguesls of Me letfers 7 visited Mo Movre Jekhool, fed 22, 43
L 5, /ne.

and was satervi ewed J;/ L) Hermraa /7 ?p/d.r /n

Af Lrst s whereabovls were vakuow n, dnd ./;4@;1» Ldas

ne fe//mg When he ,A/ be retforns=p Y the ofFce .
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Tlie following Witneéseé know the circumstances which indicate I was discriminated |
arainst: : ,
NAE ‘ - ADDRESS 3
N ’ . e
X " - . .
# 2
| T et B
3 ' : . L ~
ﬁ . A |
% i a 4 To—— / e, -w
ADDRESS ; ~ Zf

. K N . e
I s tem am es Mm s e m an e e A

' ) REPORT OF INTERVIEVTER OR IEVESTIGATOR ~ * N
. ) < LA
(The following statement must be completed by a person other t

. than the complainant, who knows the complainant personally - o
or has intervieved him,)

¢ ) L Yoo K v x .

I know the person making this complaint through UAM/\.W :
. RN - . (friendship; interview)

I have no reason to believe that any of the statements made in this complaint are
false, ‘I fBel what his record of training and experience is such that he is ap-
parently qualified for the job in question. So fur as I know he has no police
record, dishonorable discharge from employment, obvious personality maladjustment
or other background that would tend to nullify his complaint., If there are any
exceptions to the above:sbtatement, I note them here: : n

»

\

(o
SIGNED : \r\(&@(

ADDRESS :

,1&1‘3
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Vettenn. [ Fpo £ e fesh which [/ ool was ontair in el Mere
(was wol svFficient Fime alofed Fo c:w/,é/é Ve J’wcef.f/;’//y-
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delerntining Pactor of aceepfance .
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My, George K. Johnson,
Assistent Executive Secrsluary,
President's Committee on

Fair Employment Practice,
Tanth and U Streets, N.i.
Hashington, D. C.

Dear ¥r. Johnsons

On 12 Muy 1943, you forwurded to this office the compluint
of Hr. William Brown alleging racial discrimination was practiced
ag.inst him in the termicetion of his services as a Guard at the
Chicago Medical Depot.

The report of the lovestigetlon ltto tiis complaint stutes
as follows:

Hr. Brown was found sleepicg on duty on tie morning
of February <6, 1943. He was questiuned zs to why he hwd
been sleeping snd ssserted that he had « toothache. The
Detex ¥atcnclock Corporation Disc. No. 39<4 under the date
of Februuary L5-<6, 1943, used in the yunch cloex by Mr.
Brown ashows ho punches having been mode betwesn the periods
of 2130 s.m., February 26, and 3:15 &.m., February <6. This
coincides accurately with the itime Corporal Psulson found
Patrolman Brown sleepig on nis post of duty. Punches re~
guired at 2:45 z.m. and at 3:00 s.ms &re not recorded ou the
disc referred to above. .

Corporal Psulson was questicned &s to the veracity of
the remarks allsged to huve been made by himself. He denies
heving made the remarks as stuted and further denies at any
time huving mude remarks to sny individual employed al tuut
depot discriminstory against the colored ruce.

At the present time there sare 284 Negroes esuployed at
the Chicago Medical Depot in all categories. There are 336
Hegroes employed at the Chicago (uartermaster Depot in all
categories.
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In these sircumstances, it appears that the terminatiom ,
of ¥ir, Brown's sorvices was in accordance with Civil Service

Yours wery truly,

LOUIS R. LAUTIER
Senior ddministretive Assistant
Office, ci.vﬁ.h:r ijde to the Secretary
ar
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28 hogust 1943

fir. George M, Johnason,
dsasiatant Emecutive Sscretary,
President?’s Committes on

Fair Baploymsat Practice,
Tenth and U Streets, H.4.

W‘ De Ca
Dear Mr. Johmasons

Dm 12 May 1943, you forwarded to this office the complaint
of Nr. Bllian Brown alleging racisl discrimination was practiced

" againat him in the terminetion of his services as a Guard at the

Gl cago Nedical Depot.

The report of the inveatigation into this compleint states
as follows:

¥r. Bromn was found sleeping on duty on the morning
of February 26, 1943« He sas questioned as to why he had
‘boen sleeping and asserted that he had a toothache. The
Detax Watchelock Corporation Dise. No. 3924 under the date
dtmm.xw,wummmw&«
Brown shows no punches having been mede between the pariods
of 2530 s, Fobruary 26, snd 3315 A.m., Pedruary 26. This
coincides sccurately mith the time Corporal Paulson found
Patrolxsn Brom sleeping on his post of dutye Punches re-
Wuziﬁsmaﬁﬁ%@mmmmmw

dise referred to above.

Penlson was questionad as to the weracity of

Carporal
the remarks alleged to have been made by himsalf, He denies

baving wade the remarks as stated and further denies at any
‘Mmmmmwmnmmmmt
. mmﬁnﬂw colored TRCe.

At%wtﬁnmmmimnuﬁm t
the Chiocago Nedical Depot in all categories. There are
Hogroes W ﬁmmm Wmmwka&
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¥r. George M. Johnson

28 hugust 1943
Mﬁwﬂw

Ia these

circumstences, it appears that the termination
services was in accordance with Civil Service

‘ Qf‘rn Brownts

3
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LA e an Mo

- Yours very truly,

LOUIS R. LAUTIER
Senior Administrative Assistant
0ffice, Giv&lilif Alde to the Bearelary
=wr




WAR DEPARTMENT
CIVILIAN PERSONNEL DIVISION

OFFICE. OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR
WASHINGTON, D. C.

10 August 1943

MEMORANDUM TO: The Acting Civilian Aide to the
Secretary of War.

1. Please refer to our acknowledgment of May 27, 1943, of your
memorandum of May 14, 1943, in behalf of Mr. William Brown who alleged
racial discrimination in his separation from his position as guard at
the Chicago Medical Depot.

2. According to a report of the investigation made in this con-
nection, lMr., Brown was found sleeping on duty on the morning of
February 26, 1943, He was questioned as to why he had been sleeping
and asserted that he had a toothache. The Detex Watchclock Corporation
Disc No., 3924 under the date of February 25-26, 1943, used in the punch
clock by Mr, Brown shows no punches having been made between the periods
of 2:30 a.m,, February 26, and 3:15 a.m., February 26, This coincides
accurately with the time Corporal Paulson found Patrolmen Brown sleep-
ing on his post of duty. Punches required at 2:45 a.m. and at 3:00 a.m,
are not recorded on the disc referred to above.

3. Corporal Paulson was questioned as to the veracity of the rea
marks alleged to have been made by himself, He denies having made the
remarks as stated and further denies at any time having made remarks
to any individual employed at that depot discriminatory against the
colored race.

4., At the present time there are 284 Negroes employed at the
Chicago Medical Depot in all categories. There are 336 Negroes employed
at the Chicago Quartermaster Depot in all categories, We trust this
information is sufficient.

SE H. Mason, Chief

Employee Relations Branch

e
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‘memorandum of May 14, 1943, in behalf of Mr. William Brown who alleged
“the ﬂhs.cuga Nedical Depot.

naetion, Mr, Brown was found sleeping on duty on the morning of

‘sesurately with the time Corperal Paulson found Patrolman Brown sleap-

" marks alleged to have been made by himself, He denies having made the
" %o may individual employed at that r.hpot disoriminstory sgeinst the
_, 9slored race.

ff'fmi\tmn Nedioml Depot in all categories. There are 336 Negroes employed
- &% the Chioago Quartermaster Depot in all mw;cwiaa, We trust this
e Mmmm is mrﬁaimm

" ] A | Enp},nw Relations Branch L

10 August 1943

MEMORANDUM TOt The Acting Civilian Aide to the
Secretary of War,

le Please refer to our &ckmwladgmant of May 27, 1943, of your

racial disorimination in his separation from his position as guard u.t

2. Mcqrding to a report of the investigation made in this cone

February 26, 1943, He was questioned as to why he had been sleeping
and asserted that he had a toothache, The Detex Watcholock Corporation
Disc No, 3924 under the date of February 25-26, 1943, used inm the punch
olook by Mr, Brown shows no punches having been made betweer the periods
of 2:30 a.n., February 26, and 3:15 a.m,, February 26, This coincides

ing on his post of duty. Punches required at 2¢46 a,m. and at 3100 a.m,
are not recorded on tho disc referred to above,

. 3. Corporal Ftulaen was questioned as to the veracity of the re-

arks as stated and further denles at any time Maving made remarks

&4» At the prnent time ’&-hero are 284 ﬁagrou employed at the

J, H» Mason, Chief




Nr. George N. Johnson,
Assiatent Executive Searetar,
Presidentts Comaittse on

‘Fair Employmsnt Praciice,
Tenih and U Streets, N. ¥.,
Washington, D. C.

M"”& Joknsony

m«wumwmwumz},mﬁ,m«m
mmwmm engaged in by the
mmmcm t&nng}mtafnrk«tfarém

With reference to the complaint of the Reverend Gesorge W, Browm,
your attention s invited to the fact that the War Depurtwent does
' pet: have divection over the perscanel of other managesent procedures
 of privats contracturs. The procsdure usually followed in such cases
. is thst the Comnittes makes the iuwestigation in the firmi instance
and 4f 18 Deliewes that the conplaint 1s sound and that eay ressomable
thas ::ﬁm %Wiﬁ oo wfm M e foumﬁ

suggest s

awmumm

Yours my ma ‘

Prunain K. Gteon, 2r.
uw&m%wﬂmm




25 June 1943

¥ir. ‘ﬁm N 3M
Assistant Executlive Becretar,
Presidentts Committes oo
Fair Employment FPractice,
Tenth and U Streets, H. W.,

Sashington, De G | o
Dear Nr. Jokmsons

Reference is made to your letter of June 23, 1943, concerning |
alleged diserimimaiery hirimg practices engeged in by the Bethel, :
ﬁ&awmwmmwtamnrw

With reforsnce to the complaint of the Revereand George ¥, Brown, B
your attemtion is invited to the fact that the War Departmsnt does
sot hawe direction over the personnsl of other msusgensnt procedures
of priwsta contractors. The procedure usually follewed in such csses
is that the Conmittes makes the investigation in the first instance
and if 1% belioves that the ocomplaing is sound and that any reascmable
hope of mettling the matter a$ the local level has beem exhausted it : .
then adwises this offies. XWutmatm:mhmM s ;
ummam : )

€

Jours wery truly,

g et

M&Mgar.
umaunm%wm&mm




) 4 b

PRESIDENT'S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE

WAR MANPOWER COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D. C.

June 23, 1943

ir. Truman K. Gibson, Jr.
Acting Civilian Aide

War Department
washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Gibson:

The President's Committee on Fair Employment Practice
has received a complaint from Mr. Robert Haskins who charges
that he was employed at the Bechtel, Price and Callahan Company
for work in Canada, but was never given an opportunity to per-
form his duties because of his race.

We are investigating this matter and a copy of our
letter to the company is attached.

The Committee has also received a complaint from a
Reverend George W. Brown. Mr. Brown charges that there appeared
in the Denver Post on April 13, 1943, an advertisement calling
for several classifications of workers to be employed in Canada
and Alaska; that this advertisement carrying the name of #Bechtel-
Price-Callahan" directed that applicants “apply United States
Employment Service, 550 Broadway"; that he thereupon applied to
the Denver office of the United States Employment Service twice
seeking employment offered by this advertisement; that represen-
tatives of the Denver office of the United States Employment
Service have told him both times that there were no accomodations
for colored men; and that he has been discriminated against solely
because of his race by the United States Employment Service.

We did not mention his complaint in our letter to the
company because we have not yet received a statement from the
United States Employment Service placing the blame on Bechtel,
Price and Callahan.

It will be appreciated if you will transmit this infor-
mation to the appropriate representatives of the U. S. Army for
an investigation and report.

et

~ o s i




® @

June 23, 1943

Te
1O
i+
1eg

Bechtel, Price and Cullahan Company
Edmonton, Alberta, Canada

Gentlemen:

The President's Conmittee on Fair Employment Practice has
received a complaint from Mr. Robert Haskins, Collier Hotel, 96U45
103 avenue, Edmonton, Canada. lir. Haskins charges that he was
employed in San Francisco by your company on karch 8, 1Y43. His contract
was for a job as a cock. Lr. Haskins alleges that when he arrived at
the place of employment which was Edmonton, Canada, he was refused an
opportunity to perform duties for which he had been employed. The
complainant states also that your company paid his salary, $250 per
month, from the date of March 8 up until June 7, 19L3. Ir. Haskins states
that he made repeated efforts to perform kitchen duties by requesting
Mr. Dean, Persomnel Manager, lMr. Kissick, Chief of the Commissary Depart-
ment and Mr. Durban, Assistant Personnel lanager, to give him something
to do. Approximately four days before he was released from employment
Mr. Haskins was assigned to janitorial duties at night, according to his
statement. He charges that he was dissatisfied with this work and con-
sidered it discriminatory.

Under Executive Order 8802, as amended by Executive Crder 93L6,
the President's Committee has authority to receive and investigate com-
plaints of discrimimation in employment in war industries and in Govern-
ment because of race, creed, color or ratiomal origin.

As part of its investigation, the Committee requests that you
furnish it with any facts you may have in connection with Mr. Haskins!
allegations, and that you submit a statement showing the number of Negroes
employed, the number in various occupational classifications and the pro-
portion of Negroes to the total number of employees in your plant.

Such facts on the specific allegations and such statistics as
you present will be taken into consideration by the Committee in making
a proper determination of this matter.

Sincerely yours,

s/ George ld. Johnson
Assistant Executive Secretary

d
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR
CIVILIAN PERSONNEL DIVISION

WASHINGTON, D. C.

ey 27, 1243

IENORSITTLD TO: The Acting

Civilien Aide to the Secretary
of “.ar,

1.
1L, 1543,
mittee cn
complaind

This will acknowledge our memorandum of ay
referriny a letter fro- the Fresident's Com-
Fair smployment Yractice, relative to tue

of I'r, illiam Brown who alleges discrimina-
tion in his separation from the ! edical Service Section,
Juertermaster Depot, Chicego, Illinois.

2. Please be advised that an investisasion is
~einT mede of the allesed discrimination end e further
report will be made to you at a later date.

liason, Chie
Emplloyee Relations Dranch

" -
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ey 27, 1943

MERMORANDUM D02 Tho Acting Civilian Alde %o the Secretary
of Vare

1., This will acknewledge your memorandw: of lay
14, 1943, referring a lotber from the President's Come
mittoe on Fair Fuployment I'ractics, reletive to the
compleint of Mr, Williem Brown who alleges discrimina-
tion in his separation froam the bedical Service Seotion,
quartermesteyr Depot, Chicage, Illinois.

2+ Iloase be adviged that sn investigation is
being mode of the alleged discrimioation end a further

report will be made to you at a later date,

Je H. Kason, Chief
Buployee Relations Branch
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. . Moy 14, 1943

MEMORANDUM

T0s The Director of Civiliem Personnel snd Treining

Atmhad umm &s & eow of & letter from ﬁu ?miﬁmt';

: dige
urmiaamm was practiced
nation of his sorvices aa & Imiw Pamlm in the Mieal Ser-
vics Section, Guurternm:ster Depot, Chiesgo, Illinols.
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whether there has bsen any viclation of the directives prehms—
ing rucisl dimsrisietion in Federal employment?
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Nay 14, 1943

MEMORARDUM
03 The Director of Civilisn Persomnel smd Training

Attached hereto is & copy of & letter from the Fresident's
Committes on Feir Employment Practice alleging that racial dis-
eriminstion was practiced againat Myr. Willlsm Brown in the termi-
nation of his services as & Junior Patrolmsn in the Hedical Ser-

vice Section, Quarterm.ster Depot, Chicago, Illimois.

Hay the facts in this case be invesiigated io determine
shether there has been sny viclztion of the dirsctives prohibit-
ing racial diserimination in Federal employment?

Trumen K. Gibson, Jr.
© Aeting Civilian Alde to the Beecretary
of ¥ar

Rz
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PRESIDENT'S GOMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE

WAR MANPOWER COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D. €.

May 12, 1943

Wre. Truman k. Gibson, Jr.

Acting Civilian Aide to the
Secretary of ‘lar

Var Department

Washington, D. C.

Dear ir, Gibson:

This office has received a complaint from ¥r, ¥illiam
Brown, 574 East Thirty-Seventh Street, Chicago, Illinois, a
Negro, that he was discriminated against because of his race
in his dismissal from his position as & Junior Patrolman,
CFC=5, in the .edical Serviece Section, Quartermaster Depot,
251 Grand Avenuse, Chicago, Illinois.

W
e

¥r. Brown was employed on January 27, 1943, and dis-
charged effective March 2, 1943, He was charged with a general
lack of interest in his work, neglect of duty, and sleeping
at his post of duty. He makes the following statement:

"I was discharsed on March 2, 1943 by Corp. Paullsonm,
Freviously, Corp. Paullson had made several statements
in my presence to the effect that when pictures were
made of our particular shift, 'he would look like hell S
standing in line beside a Negro'. He added, 'furthor- R
more, I don't want a Negro in my company. I am going to ‘
do all I can to get rid of them.'

B "Shortly thereafter, he asked me if I was going
g to change shifts, I told him that I was not going to do
so, and I did not change. ‘I remained on his shift un- i v
til March 2, 1943, when I was discharged. : 'S

: "\s for the sleeping, I was never asleep on the
] s post of duty."

P

N

It is requested that this matter be investigated and a
g | report furnished this office upon completion of the investigation.
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Attaehed hersto is

May lb, 1943

Committes on Feir Esployment Practlce
crinination was practiced ageinat ¥re
notion of his services as & Junior Pa

' whether there has Doen suy

The Director of Civillmm Personnel snd Training

s copy of & letter from the President's

alleging thet raclal dis-

mlimmiawmi-w
in the Medicel Ser-

vice Section, Quarterm.ster Depot, Chlcago, Illinois.

the facts in this case be investigated
vicletion of the dirsectives prohibl

ing raciel dimur cation in Pederal employmemt?

Trumes X. Gibeon, Jr.
- hoting Civilian ﬁd;‘:n the Seeretary
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PRESIDENT'S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE

w4

WAR MANPDWER COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D. G.

May 12, 1943

¥r. Truman K. Gibson, Jr.
Acting Civilian Aide to the
Secretary of ‘lar

War Department

Washington, D. C,

Dear ir, Gibson:

in his dismissal from his position as a Junior Patrolman,
CPC~5, in the xedical Service Section, Quartermaster Depot,
251 Grand Avenue, Chicago, Illinois.

Mr, Brown was employed on Januery 27, 1943, and dis-
oharged effective March 2, 1943. He was charged with a general

lack of interest in his work, neglect of duty, and sleeping
at his post of duty. He makes the following statement:

"I was discharced on March 2, 1943 by Corp. Paullson,.

Previously, Corp. Paullson had made several statements
in my presence to the effect that when pictures were

mede of our particular shift, 'he would look like hell
standing in line beside a Negro'. He added, 'further-

more, I don't want a Negro in my company. I am going to

do all I can to get rid of them.'

"Shortly thereafter, he asked me 1f I was going

to change shifts, I told him that I was not going to do

so, and I did not change. I remained on his shift un-
til March 2, 1943, when I was discharged.

"ss for the sleeping, I was never asleep on the
post of duty."

A

It is requested that this matter be investigated and a
report furnished this office upon completion of the investigatiom.

Assistent Exegutive Secorstary

This office hes received a complaint from X¥r, ¥illiam
¥, Brown, 574 East Thirty-Seventh Street, Chicago, Illinois, &
Negro, that he was discriminated against because of his race

[T




-

.,




TR e 0 W e

e R431
LAL/mIw

Septamber 25, 1944

Mr. Clarence M., Mitchell,
Agsociste Director of
Field Operations,
President's Committee on Fair
Employment Practice,
Stendard 011 Building,
Wsshington 25, D. C.

Decr Mr. Mitchell:

Reference is made to your letter of September 19, 1944,
forwarding to this ofi'ics the compleint of Mrs. Thelms R.
Ciesge nlleging that ruce ciscriminetion was practloed wgainst
her in her effort to oblain employment ss 2 Property and Supply
Clerk at the Army Alr Forces Depot, Feirfield, Ohilo.

May I sgein invite your stiunticn to the inadegquacy of
complaints of this nature. The complaint does mot stute (1)
whether & vacancy existed; (2) whether she was referred by
the Civil Service Commission; snd (3) what wss seid or done
during her interview which lead her to believe thut she did
not get the job becsuse of her race or color.

The statement that Mra. Cleage hes received only one
salary increase of $60 within the twnety-three month period
of her employment a3 & messenger does not mesn saything of it-
pelf. As you mmst knmow such incrasses in compensation sre
mode under the Classificution Act only after elghtesn months
of setisfuctory service,

Likewise the statement that she wes refused employment
uwntil she secured a birth certificate does not of itself sup-
port the charge of race discriminstion. It iz the poliey of
the War Department to conform to loosl laws respecting the
employment of minors.

I1f your Fleld. Representative will interview Mrs. Clesge
and find out from her the basis of her charge of rece dis-
erimination and whether she wus eligible for the job whieh




@ 3

she alleged is being pglven to two white girls, I shell be
pleased to rejuest an investigation., Requests for investi-
getions of complsints which do not raise at lenst & pre-
sumption of roce diseriminstion, however, ouly tend to creste
an attitude of disrespect for the Committee.

¥

Sincerely yours,

Trumen X, Gibson, Jr.,
Civilien Ailde to the Secretary
of ¥®er.,




Ex. 2431
LRL/mIw

September 25, 1944

Mr, Clarence ¥. Mitchell,
Asgsoeiste Director of
Fialu Operstluns,
Presidentts Comnittes on Falr
Employment Practice,
Stendard 011 Building,
Weshington 25, D. C.

Desr Mr. Mitcehsil:

Reference is mude to your latuer of Sephenber 19, 1044,
forvardaing to this office the compluint of Hry. Thelms L.
Clesge slleging thet ruwcs alserimins tlon wes precticaa sgninst
her in her effort to eobtaln employment &3 & Property cod Supply
Clerk st the lrmy Alr Furces Depot, Felrfleld, Ohlo.

May I epein invite your sttention to the inadeguscy eof
complaintg of this nature. The compleint uces not stete (1)
whether a vaconcy existed; (L) wheiner she wss raferred by
the Civil Service Commissicam; =nd (3) what wss scid or done
during her interview which lezd her to bslieve thet she ald
not get the job because of her roce or color.

The statement that ¥rs. (lesge has received only one
salary incresse of $60 within the twnety-three month pericd
of her employment &8 & messenger does not maesn saything of it-
self., As you must know such increcses in compensation are
mede under the Clussificrtion Act only efter eighteen months
of sctisfectory servicse.

Likevise the statement that she wes refused smployment
until she secured s birth cartificate dJoes not of itself sup-
port the charge of reece discriminetion. It is the pelicy of
the War Department to conform to locsl lews respectiang the
enployment of minors.

1f your Fisld Representative will interview Hrs. Cleuge
and find out from her the basis of her churge of race Jdis-
oripinetion and whether she wus eligible for the Job which
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.. she alleged is belng given to two white girls, I shall be . .
L.+ plessed to request sn investigetiom. Requests for imvesti-

Ce gaticas of complaints which do mot raise atl least a pre- ~
: . somption of rede discrisination, however, only tend to orenle

L an attitude of disrespect for the Commitise.

S - Sincerely yours,

v o | Trusan K. Gibeon, Jr.,
' 1 . Clivilien ﬂ.d:f to the Seoretery
‘ ) . War.
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EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE FOR EM ERGENCY MANAGEMENT

PRESIDENT'S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE

CTORY|
BUY

UNITRD
STATRS

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

September 19, 1944

Mr. Trumen K. Gibson, Jr.

Civiliean Aide to the . -
Secretary of War

War Department

Washington, D. C.

Re: Case No. 5-GR-362.
Dear Mr. Gibson:

The President's Committee on Fair Employment Practice
has received a complaint from Mrs. Thelms R. Cleage, 2514 Lexing-
ton Avenue, Springfield, Ohio. 8he charges that she was re-
fused employment as a Property and Supply Clerk, after having
passed a Civil Service examination for this position, at the
United States Army Air Forces Depot in Fairfield, Ohio, solely
because of her race.

Mrs. Cleage further alleges that she has been work=-
ing as an errand girl at the Depot and has received only one
reclassification, amounting to sixty dollars, within the past
twenty-three months. At present, the complainant is doing part-
time receptionist work but complains that these duties are
gradually being given to two white employees who have recently
been hired at the Depot. The complainant states that she was
refused employment at the Depot until she secured a birth certi-
ficate. After presenting an affidavit signed by both of her
parents, she alleges that a Mr. W. W. Kyte, an interviewer, re-
fused to accept it. ‘However, a Miss Worley, whose title is
unknown, assigned the complainant as.a Mail, File and Record
Clerk, according to information before the Committee. The
complainant is the wife of a disabled World War veteran, who
is now confined to the Veterans' Hospital in Dayton, Chio.

It will be appreciated if you will investigate this
* matter and supply us with a full report on it.

Sincerely yours,

0o, W o

Clarence M. Mitchell
Aggsociate Director of
Field Operations

¢
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September 19, 1944

¥r. Trusan K. Gibson, Jr.

Civilian Aide to the
Secretary of Wer

Woxr Department

Washington, D. C.

Re: Case Noj 5-GR-382.
Dear Nr. Gibsong

The President's Committes on Fair Employment Practioce
has received a complaint from Mrs. Thelma R. Cleage, 2514 Lexing=
ton Avenues, Springfield, Ohio. She charges that she was re-
fused employment as a Property and Supply Clerk, after havimg
passed & Clvil Service examimmtion for this position, at the

United States Army Air Forces Depot in Fairfield, Okio, solely
beosuse of her raoce.

¥rs. Cleage further alleges that she has been work-
ing as an errand girl at the Depot and has received only one
reclassifioation, amounting to sixty dellers, within the past
twenty~three months. At present, the complainsamt is doing parte
tine mmmw work but complaina thet these duties are
gradusliy being given to two white empleyees who have recenmtly
besn hired et the Depot. The complainant states that she weas
refused emplayment ot the Depot until she seocured a birth certi-
ficate. After pressuting an affidavit signed by both of her
parents, she alleges that a Nr. W, ¥W. Kyte, an interviewsr, re~

fused to accept it. However, a Niss Worley, whose title is

mmxwmmmmtuam File and Record

to informmiisn bofgrs the Committes. The

Clerk, scoording
*mhsm# is the wife of & disadled World War vetersn, who

mmmumnwuommmmmmw
It will be appreeisted if you will sammmma

,mmmwmu&uwmmwm,
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Ex. 2431
nw

September 29, 1944

Mr. Clarence M, Mitchell,

Asasociate Director of ?Lal& Operat.iena,

Preaidsntts Commities on Failr
Employment Practice,

Stenderd 011 Building,

Weshington 25, D. C.

Deer Hr, Mitchell:

Reference is made to your letter of August 14, 1944,
requeating additional information concerning the complaint
of Miss Ella B, Wilson Cotton, who alleged that race disori-
aination was practiced agalnst her in her effort to secure
smployment as a Property and Supply Clerk st the Second Army
Air Forces Storage Depot, Cineinnati, Ohio.

A pupplemental report states ze follows:

&. For some time the position of Property snd
Supply Clerk, CAF-1, has been abandoned at this depot
in accordance with regulations from higher euthority.
The 4 » mﬂm&d position was deleted from the sta-

. tion i lanent aince it covered a miscellaneous group
of dutim; mbsuwm therefor were & group of more
specific classifisations. The position of Property &
Supply Clerk, QAF-1, mema the fallowing duties;

swall perts for radiy ‘¥its, checking materials,
handling boxes weighing from twenty (20) to twenty—five

{25) pounds while WW an order and miscellsnecus
duties aa essigned. 'The ' possibility for furtber injury
to a mw ia this wégu sesmed too W

bq !:Im {5} WW%Mth&

the offices, Their duties aré of & clsrisal nsture.
ety “@&) more goloved euployees sre
ofa gent 84 ¢lansification. Mo
pj\mmammm Job of Proper-
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¢, It is still believed by thias Officer that the
Appointing Officer has the right to select or reject
applicants who do not qualify for & justifisble resaon.
Added to the faet that subject Miss Ella B. ¥Wilsen
Cotton had a physicel impediment, it is alsc recalled
that she possessed an antagonistic attitude when she
contacted this agency for appointaent. In view of
these facts, applicant was not selected end the alleged
complaint of race discrimination is entirely wafounded.

d. It is reguested that Miss Ella B. Wilson Cotton
be contacted in an effort to find out whether or mot
this case is atill active. If so, what further sction
she wishes to take.

In the circumstances it is belisved that the investiga-

ticn has falled %o substantiate the sherge of race discrimina-
tion made by Riss Cottiom. '

Sinesrely yours,

louis R. Lsutier,
Senior Administrative fAssistant
Office, Civilian Alde to the Secretary
of War.

t
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Cotton, Ella B. Wilson 3rd Ind AFPCP=E
Hq AFF Washington 25, D. C. 26 September 194l

To: War Department, Office of the Secretary. Attn: Civilian Aide
l. Forwarded in compliance with memorandum dated L September 194k4.

2, Attention is invited to 2nd indorsement.

. For the Commanding er 3 Army Air F

GORDON E. CLARK
Colonel, Air Corps
Chief, Civilian Personnel Division
Incl n/c Office of Assistant Chief of Air Staff
Personnel




Cotton, Klla B. Wilson 3rd Ind ' APPCP-E
Hq AFF Washington 25, D. C. 26 September 194k,

To: War Department, Office of the Secretary. Atta: Civilian Adde
1. PForwarded in sompliance with memorsndum dated 4 September 194k.
2. Attention is invited to 2nd indorsement.

For the Commanding General Army Air Forces:

GORDON E. CLARK
Colonel, Air Corps
Inel n/ Chief, Civilian Perscanel Division
el n/e Office of Assistant Chief of Alr Staff

Personnel




WAR DEPARTMENT RN

WASHINGTON, D.C. \’\\

4 September 194

MEMORANDUM FOR: Assistant Chief of Air Staff, Personnel
(Attention: Chief, Civilian Personnel
Division), Army Air Forces

l. Reference is made to your 3rd indorsement of
2 August 1944 forwarding to this office the report of the
investigat ion into the complaint of Miss Ella B. Wilson
Cotton, who alleged that race discrimination was practiced
against her in her effort to secure employment as a
Property and Supply Clerk at the Second Army Air Force
Storage Depot, Cincinnati, Ohio.

2. Attached hereto is a copy of a letter from
the President's Committee on Fair Employment Practice
requesting additional information concerning this case.
May its request be complied with

MAN K. GIBSON, Jr., z: ’
Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of War
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Serpeie.
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" O g,

TS v, o 4

In reply, please
vefor 40 S=(R-51

August i, 15hhL

. Trumsn K. (ibeon, Jr.

Civilian Alde Lo e
Seoretary of -ar

siar Departaent

t“i&&?‘xingm, Dea Go

Uear . Gibsons

Thia 48 in further rofersnce to the complaint of ilas
#ila Cobtton who charges thabt she was diseriminated against in
ner effurés Lo seoure exploysent a8 & Property and Supply Ulerk
at the Segond Army Alr Forge ltorage Deparbtaent, Cinoinnati,
Uhio.

Your lette: of suguat § contains inforzation which offers
an explanation in this ease. Tt iz stated that the applicant
had a stiff index finger on her right hand which .recluded her
from being hired for the positicn she soupht, inaswch as somm
manual dexterity was required in she work. In this conmsction,
it will be ap reciated if you will seni %o us & complete job
desoription of the work whioh Lhe somplainant wés axpested to
perform. oo will De especially interusted in the phases of the
work which require such mamual dexterity that a stiff index
fingey would interfere with the operations.

: It i3 also noted that tLhe Storege Depot voluntee<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>